
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2016 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Graham Packham (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Emma Edhem 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Gregory Jones QC 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Jeremy Simons (Ex-Officio Member) 
Tom Sleigh 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Amanda Thompson 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 12.30PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 July 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
5. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :- 
 
 a) London Wall Place Section S278 Highway and Public Realm Improvements

   (Pages 19 - 38) 
 

 For Decision 
 b) City Public Realm Projects Consolidated Outcome Report - Gateway 7  (Pages 

39 - 64) 
 

 For Decision 
 c) Ludgate Hill crossing (30 Old Bailey)  (Pages 65 - 76) 

 

 For Decision 
 d) Moorgate Strategy  (Pages 77 - 84) 

 

 For Decision 
 e) Street Lighting Review  (Pages 85 - 90) 

 

 For Decision 
 f) Bank Junction Experimental Safety Scheme  (Pages 91 - 98) 

 

 For Decision 
 g) Middlesex Street Area Enhancement Phase 2  (Pages 99 - 112) 

 

 For Decision 
 h) Aldgate Highway Changes and Public Realm Enhancement  (Pages 113 - 120) 

 

 For Decision 
 i) Cultural Hub Look & Feel Strategy  (Pages 121 - 134) 

 

 For Decision 
  



 

3 
 

 j) Major Highway Works for 2016/17  (Pages 135 - 162) 
 

 For Information 
6. TUDOR STREET SAFETY REPORTS 
 

For Information 
(Pages 163 - 206) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 

 
10. CITY WALKWAY BYELAWS 
 Report of the Comptroller & City Solicitor 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 207 - 212) 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 25 July 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 

Transportation) Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, 
Guildhall on Monday, 25 July 2016 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Graham Packham (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Emma Edhem 
 

Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy Brian Harris (Deputy Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Alan Rickwood - City of London Police 

Karen McHugh - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Sam Lee - Built Environment 

Simon Glynn - Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy John Barker, Gregory Jones 
QC, Deputy Alastair Moss and Tom Sleigh. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to the following amendments: 
 
Agenda Item 3 – Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 May 2016  
 
Cycle Super Highway – Tudor Street 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The inclusion of the following: 
 
‘Marianne Fredericks proposed a motion proposing that immediate steps be 
taken -  including the possible temporary closure of Tudor Street -  to make the 
highway safe. This was not supported although the Sub-Committee felt there 
was a need for quick and immediate action’. 
 
Agenda Item 6 – Questions Relating to the Work of the Sub-Committee 
 
Newgate Street Closure 
 
The inclusion of ‘Ludgate Circus’ to describe the location of the yellow box 
junction. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that the independent consultant’s safety reports in 
relation to Tudor Street should be on the agenda for the next meeting. 
 
 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding references be noted and updated as 
appropriate. 
 
20mph Speed Limit 
As requested at the previous meeting the Sub-Committee asked for the update 
to be circulated as part of the agenda. In addition the City of London Police 
were, in future, requested to provide a written report to each committee meeting 
including historic trend data and analysis.  
 
Mayor’s Vision for Cycling 
An update in relation to the safety of cyclists using the proposed Quietways 
along Primrose Street was provided and the Sub-Committee was advised that 
Bishopsgate was part of the Transport for London Road Network and TfL were 
proposing to improve the junction as part of th
[...]
TING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
Officers were asked to provide responses to the following questions to be 
added to the list of Outstanding References. 
 
‘A ward resident has raised the issue of inconsistent marking of parking on 
raised carriageways at the last two Castle Baynard ward meetings. On some 
raised areas the marking is single yellow lines on others it is double. In fact 
parking on these areas is an offence irrespective of the marking. The resident 
believes that this amounts to entrapment and I agree. This has been raised at 
previous S&W meetings and despite assurances that this will be addressed 
nothing has happened. While recognising that this has been delayed because 
of staff shortages can officers provide an update and also commit to a time 
table for addressing this please?’ 
 
‘Last week a bus broke down on Fleet St in the section containing the long 
police island. This caused gridlock as traffic behind the bus was unable to 
proceed by bypassing the vehicle. Can officers investigate and determine by 
consultation with the CoLP what exactly do these islands accomplish? And 
more importantly can they be removed or at least shortened so that disruption 
of this nature does not occur (or is minimised) in the future?’ 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 25 July 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 

Transportation) Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, 
Guildhall on Monday, 25 July 2016 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Graham Packham (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Emma Edhem 
 

Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy Brian Harris (Deputy Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Alan Rickwood - City of London Police 

Karen McHugh - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Sam Lee - Built Environment 

Simon Glynn - Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy John Barker, Gregory Jones 
QC, Deputy Alastair Moss and Tom Sleigh. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to the following amendments: 
 
Agenda Item 3 – Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 May 2016  
 
Cycle Super Highway – Tudor Street 
 

Page 7



The inclusion of the following: 
 
‘Marianne Fredericks proposed a motion proposing that immediate steps be 
taken -  including the possible temporary closure of Tudor Street -  to make the 
highway safe. This was not supported although the Sub-Committee felt there 
was a need for quick and immediate action’. 
 
Agenda Item 6 – Questions Relating to the Work of the Sub-Committee 
 
Newgate Street Closure 
 
The inclusion of ‘Ludgate Circus’ to describe the location of the yellow box 
junction. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that the independent consultant’s safety reports in 
relation to Tudor Street should be on the agenda for the next meeting. 
 
 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding references be noted and updated as 
appropriate. 
 
20mph Speed Limit 
As requested at the previous meeting the Sub-Committee asked for the update 
to be circula
[...]
h there 
would be an opportunity for all parties to meet again to discuss the issue. The 
Chairman also stated that TfL are due to commence their experimental Traffic 

Page 10



Order to legitimise the existing arrangements at the New Bridge Street 
junctions with Tudor Street and Bridewell Place from 5th August 2016. 
 
As noted under matters arising at the start of the meeting the safety reports 
would be brought to the next Sub-Committee meeting in September. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
Officers were asked to provide responses to the following questions to be 
added to the list of Outstanding References. 
 
‘A ward resident has raised the issue of inconsistent marking of parking on 
raised carriageways at the last two Castle Baynard ward meetings. On some 
raised areas the marking is single yellow lines on others it is double. In fact 
parking on these areas is an offence irrespective of the marking. The resident 
believes that this amounts to entrapment and I agree. This has been raised at 
previous S&W meetings and despite assurances that this will be addressed 
nothing has happened. While recognising that this has been delayed because 
of staff shortages can officers provide an update and also commit to a time 
table for addressing this please?’ 
 
‘Last week a bus broke down on Fleet St in the section containing the long 
police island. This caused gridlock as traffic behind the bus was unable to 
proceed by bypassing the vehicle. Can officers investigate and determine by 
consultation with the CoLP what exactly do these islands accomplish? And 
more importantly can they be removed or at least shortened so that disruption 
of this nature does not occur (or is minimised) in the future?’ 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amand
[...]
en element of the project would be funded by the development’s 
Section 106. Due to a number of technical and archaeological issues in the Gardens 
(which will take several months to resolve), it is now proposed to seek Gateway 5 
approval for the St. Alphage Gardens public realm improvements as a separate sub 
project to the wider Section 278 Highway Improvements programme. This will allow 
the highway works to be implemented without delay in time for the practical 
completion of the development.  
 
The first Section 278 Agreement for the evaluation and design stage of the project 
was signed in 2014. A second Section 278 Agreement, for the implementation of the 
highway works, is to be signed with the developer on approval of the 
recommendations in this report. Works will not commence until funding has been 
received from the developer. 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that Members:  

1. Approve the implementation of the highway works with an estimated total 
cost of £3.6 million as shown in Table 1; 

2. Delegate authority for any adjustments between elements of the £3.6 million 
budget to the Director of the Built Environment in conjunction with 
the Chamberlain’s Head of Finance provided the total approved budget of 

£3.6 million is not exceeded; 

3. Authorise Officers to seek relevant regulatory and statutory consents, orders 
and approvals as may be required to progress and implement the scheme 
(e.g. traffic orders); and 

4. Note that the St. Alphage Gardens scheme (Section 106 funded) will be 
progressed independently of the (Section 278 funded) highway works and a 
separate Gateway 5 report will be submitted to the Open Spaces and City 
Gardens Committee and Projects Sub Committee in February 2017. 

 

 
Main Report 

 

1. Design summary 
The design of the highway works are detailed in Appendix 1 and 
include: 

 Widening of the footway on the northern side of London Wall 
between Wood Street and Fore Street Avenue; 

 Remarking the eastbound 
[...]
 stakeholders; 
While there is lessened priority for pedestrians when compared to the previous 
zebra crossing configuration, comments from stakeholders gave universal praise 
for the footway widening, and the majority commented favourably on the 
improvements to traffic flows. 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that Members: 

1) Approve the retention of the signalised crossing; 
2) Authorise the utilisation of the remaining Works and Contingency budget of 

£34,340 to contribute towards the cost resurfacing of the carriageway in the 
vicinity of the crossing, as recommended by the Stage 3 Road Safety Audit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 5c



 

 

Version 5 – Aug 2015 

Main Report 
 

1. Reporting period 1.1 This report covers the period since the Gateway 4-5 
approval in November 2014, which gave authority to implement 
a trial of a signalised pedestrian crossing in place of the existing 
zebra crossing. The report also gave approval to introduce 
permanent changes to the footways adjacent to the crossing, 
which would deliver improvements to the public realm 
regardless of the outcome of the trial (see Appendix 1). 

2. Progress to date 2.1 The physical works to install the signalised crossing were 
completed in February 2015. The signals incorporate a 
‘countdown’ technology which is now standard at new crossing 
installations. A traffic consultant was commissioned to monitor 
the performance of the crossing, and the impact on all users 
including pedestrians, cyclists and motor vehicles. A summary 
of the findings is given below, with further details and tables 
contained in Appendix 2. It should be noted that the monitoring 
took place before the construction of the Cycle Superhighways, 
and also before the current utilities works in Newgate Street 
commenced, and so the data is not affected by these two 
significant workstreams. 

2.2 The monitoring indicated that the introduction of the 
signalised crossing did not lead to a significant increase 
[...]
 utilising up to £350k 
from the Cultural Hub funding allocation in the Town Clerk’s local risk 
budget, derived from 2015/16 corporate underspend; and; 

 note that the release of each phase of funding will be authorised by the 
Town Clerk on the recommendation of the officer level working party 
overseeing this programme. 
 

Main Report 
 
Background 
 

Page 122



 

 

1. The Cultural Hub, directed by a Cultural Hub Working Party and a Cultural Hub 
Programme Board, was initiated in 2013 and is guided by a vision and set of 
principles adopted by the Court of Common Council in 2015. The Working 
Party is exploring possibilities for the transformation of a place with outstanding 
arts institutions supported by the City of London Corporation, but which inhabits 
an underwhelming, tired and unwelcoming environment.   

 
2. Much progress has been made over the past two years in exploring how to 

shape a distinctive, vibrant and welcoming cultural district for London. The core 
area of the Hub has broadly been defined and a “Vision for the City of London 
Cultural Hub” has been established. The Barbican and Golden Lane Area 
Enhancement Strategy has also provided a comprehensive analysis of the 
area, as well as developing outline principles for the Hub (see Appendix 2). A 
property strategy has been developed, and initial feasibility work on a priority 
project, improving Beech Street, is already being developed. Since the Area 
Strategy was completed, two major new potential projects have been initiated: 
a new Museum of London in Smithfield, and the possibility of a new Centre for 
Music on the present Museum site. Guiding all of this work is a governance 
structure for the Cultural Hub that utilises the in-house expertise of the City 
across the areas of creative content, property, and public realm. The public 
realm steering group has grouped its projects into four different work-streams, 
namely East-West Route, North-South route, Moorgate Quarter and the 

[...]
 

 

 

16. At this stage, indicative costs for the project are as follows: 
 

Item Estimated Cost (£) 

External consultant fees 

Initial research, analysis, mapping, and consultation 
stage 

 
 35,000 

Development of Strategy for: 

 Lighting 

 Wayfinding  

 Public information Art and place activation  

 Greening  

 Street furniture  

 LEN 
As detailed inPara.8 and 9. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
125,000 

Develop management guidelines for servicing, 
management, security  

 
40,000 

Total fees 200,000 

 

Staff costs  
Including: City Public Realm (project management); Open Spaces; Barbican/ 
Museum; Other technical DBE advice. A number of partnerships across the City 
will be put in place to help deliver this work – see para. 8 and 9 above for detail. 

Research phase 30,000 

Development of the Strategy and consultation 65,000 

Development of management guidelines and consultation  
55,000 

Total staff costs 150,000 

TOTAL COSTS 350,000 

 
 

17. The consultant/s will be selected via a tender exercise overseen by the City of 
London Procurement Service. Given the wide-reaching scope of the project, 
tendering consultants will be invited to state how they plan to either sub-
contract work or enter into partnerships with other consultants to present the 
right level of expertise in each distinctive area.  
 

18. It is proposed that costs of up to £350,000 be allocated from the Cultural Hub 
funding allocation in the Town Clerk‟s local risk budget, derived from 2015/16 
corporate underspend.. The release of each phase of funding will be authorised 
by the Town Clerk following recommendation from the officer level working 
party.  

 
 

Conclusion 
 

Page 128



 

 

19. The City of London‟s ambition is to create a new cultural destination that has 
his own character and is recognisable within the City. A specialist input is now 
needed to deliver a Look and Feel Strategy that will allow a coordinated 
approach to this work in tandem with the branding a
[...]
Appendix 1 - Project Design summary
	LWP Appendix 2 - London Wall Highway Layout
	LWP Appendix 3 - GA 1
	LWP Appendix 3b - GA 2
	LWP Appendix 3b - GA 3
	LWP Appendix 4 - London Wall Raised Speed Tables
	Copy of Appendix 5 amended - Expenditure to date

	5b City Public Realm Projects Consolidated Outcome Report - Gateway 7
	5c Ludgate Hill crossing (30 Old Bailey)
	5d Moorgate Strategy
	5e Street Lighting Review
	5f Bank Junction Experimental Safety Scheme
	Bank Junction Appendix

	5g Middlesex Street Area Enhancement Phase 2
	5h Aldgate Highway Changes and Public Realm Enhancement
	Aldgate - Appendix One
	Aldgate - Appendix Two

	5i Cultural Hub Look & Feel Strategy
	5j Major Highway Works for 2016/17
	6 Tudor Street Safety Reports
	North South Cycle Superhighway London RSA3

	10 City Walkway Byelaws



Minutes of the meeting


STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 27 September 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Graham Packham (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

Alderman Alison Gowman (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Deputy Alastair Moss 
Jeremy Simons (Ex-Officio Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Sacha Than - Town Clerk's Department 

Edward Dunlop - Department of the Built Environment 

Kay English - Department of the Built Environment 

Simon Glynn - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Sam Lee - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Mark Lowman - City Surveyor’s 

Julie Smith - Chamberlain’s Department 

Alan Rickwood - City of London Police 

Sarah Smallwood - City of London Police 

Karen McHugh - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Patrick Hegarty - Department of Open Spaces 

 
[Alderman Nicholas Anstee was in attendance] 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Marianne Fredericks and Tom 
Sleigh. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to the removal of Deputy Brian Harris as Deputy Chairman. 
 
 



4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
RESOLVED – That the list of outstanding references be noted and updated as 
appropriate. 
 
30mph Speed Limit 
The Sub-Committee was advised that a written update report from the City of 
London Police would be submitted on a quarterly basis. In response to a 
question regarding police resources for traffic enforcement for those who were 
in breach of the 20mph speed limit, the Sub-Committee was advised that 
specialist officers were deployed on weekdays and with regards to why a 
vehicle had been stopped over a weekend, the Sub-Committee was advised 
that any stops could be undertaken by any officer in the force. 
 
Cloth Fair Noise Disturbance 
The Sub-Committee was advised that Officers had met with local Ward 
Members to discuss options and a report would be submitted to the Sub-
Committee at a later date. 
 
1 Angel Court Improvements GW4-5 V9 
The Sub-Committee agreed that this action had been completed and should be 
removed from the Outstanding References.   
 
Mayor’s Vision for Cycling 
The Sub-Committee agreed that this action had been completed and should be 
removed from the Outstanding References.   
 
Inconsistent Road Markings 
The Sub-Committee was advised that a report would be provided at a later 
date. 
 
Police Islands 
The Sub-Committee agreed that this action had been completed and should be 
removed from the Outstanding References.   
 
 

5. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-  
 
5.1 London Wall Place Section S278 Highway and Public Realm 

Improvements   
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment which provided the design and cost estimates for the highway 
works. The Project encompassed both the highway works and St Alphage 
Garden and Officers advised that a report on St Alfred’s Garden would be 
submitted to the Sub-Committee at a later date. 
 
Members were advised of three different options for arranging the highway 
layout on London Wall (eastbound). Officers advised of their preference for 
Option Two; one traffic lane and one cycle lane which provided the best layout 
for cyclists and should reduce vehicle speed. In response to Members’ 



questions on the flexibility of the options and whether Option Three of one bus 
lane and one traffic lane was a more suitable choice, the Sub-Committee was 
advised that it would be possible at a later date to revert back to two traffic 
lanes by painting the lines with no capital resources spent. Following discussion 
of the benefits of both options, Members agreed that Option Two should be 
used for arranging the highway layout. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee: 
 

a) Approves the implementation of the highway works with an estimated total 
cost of £3.6 million as shown in Table 1;Delegates authority for any 
adjustments between elements of the £3.6 million budget to the Director of 
the Built Environment in conjunction with the Chamberlain’s Head of 
Finance provided the total approved budget of £3.6 million is not exceeded; 

b) Authorises Officers to seek relevant regulatory and statutory consents, 
orders and approvals as may be required to progress and implement the 
scheme (e.g. traffic orders); and 

c) Notes that the St. Alphage Gardens scheme (Section 106 funded) will be 
progressed independently of the (Section 278 funded) highway works and a 
separate Gateway 5 report will be submitted to the Open Spaces and City 
Gardens Committee and Projects Sub Committee in February 2017. 

5.2 City Public Realm Projects Consolidated Outcome Report - 
Gateway 7  

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment which consolidated the outcome reports for three City Public 
Realm projects: Mariner House street scene enhancements, Austin Friars 
environmental enhancements, and Shoe Lane street enhancement scheme. 
Members were advised that the projects had delivered enhancements across 
the City and had been well received by the community. 
 
RESOLVED – That the outcome information be received and recommendation 
on individual reports approved. 
 
5.3 Ludgate Hill crossing (30 Old Bailey)  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment which provided a progress update on the Ludgate Hill Crossing. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee: 
 

a) approves the retention of the signalised crossing; and 
b) authorises the utilisation of the remaining Works and Contingency 

budget of £34,340 to contribute towards the cost resurfacing of the 
carriageway in the vicinity of the crossing, as recommended by the 
Stage 3 Road Safety Audit. 
 

5.4 Moorgate Strategy  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment which set out the proposed area enhancement strategy for the 



Moorgate area in order to provide a framework for future public realm 
enhancements and would address the changing needs of the area. 
 
Members agreed that as the proposals had been approved by the Planning and 
Transportation Committee on 13 September 2016, the report would be 
considered by the Sub-Committee for information rather than for decision. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee note the report. 
 
5.5 Street Lighting Review  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment which provided an update on the Experimental Safety Scheme as 
part of the Bank Junction Improvements. 
 
In response to a question that had been raised at the Court of Common Council 
on whether it would be possible to bring forward the time frame for the 
experimental scheme from December 2016. The Sub-Committee was advised 
that due to a request from Transport for London for the traffic model work to be 
undertaken to forecast into 2018 rather than 2016 as originally planned, it 
would not be possible to bring the time frame forward. 
 
The Sub-Committee discussed the inclusion of taxis as part of the Experimental 
Safety Scheme and agreed that in order to find out the true impact of the 
experiment; only buses, pedestrians and cyclists should be allowed access to 
the Junction. The Sub-Committee agreed that the Chairman should lead a high 
level delegation to meet with Officials to discuss this further.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee approve an increase in the fees and 
staff costs budget of £87,200 making a total budget of £387,100 to reach the 
next gateway. 
 
5.6 Bank Junction Experimental Safety Scheme  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment which provided an update on the Experimental Safety Scheme as 
part of the Bank Junction Improvements. 
 
In response to a question that had been raised at the Court of Common Council 
on whether it would be possible to bring forward the time frame for the 
experimental scheme from December 2016. The Sub-Committee was advised 
that due to a request from Transport for London for the traffic model work to be 
undertaken to forecast into 2018 rather than 2016 as originally planned, it 
would not be possible to bring the time frame forward. 
 
The Sub-Committee discussed the inclusion of taxis as part of the Experimental 
Safety Scheme and agreed that in order to find out the true impact of the 
experiment; only pedestrians and cyclists should be allowed access to the 
Junction. The Sub-Committee agreed that the Chairman should lead a high 
level delegation to meet with Officials to discuss this further.  



 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee approve an increase in the fees and 
staff costs budget of £87,200 making a total budget of £387,100 to reach the 
next gateway. 
 
5.7 Middlesex Street Area Enhancement Phase 2  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Director of the Built 
Environment and the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection which 
advised the Sub-Committee of progress to Phase two of the Middlesex Street 
Area project and set out a strategy for progressing the project to Gateway 
three. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised of the potential change in name of Middlesex 
Street back to its original name of Petticoat Lane which could offer a stronger 
branding for the market and could attract more visitors. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee approve the funding required to reach 
Gateway three of £50,000 to be funded from Section 106 contributions relating 
to the 5 Broadgate development. 
 
5.8 Aldgate Highway Changes and Public Realm Enhancement  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment which advised the Sub-Committee of the current programme and 
governance structure for the project and confirmed the current position with 
regards to budgets and funding. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the approved spend was £23.4million 
rather than £23.2million as stated in the report and the Urgency Report 
referenced in the report had not yet been submitted, but would be sent to the 
Town Clerk’s Department shortly. The Chairman responded that both he and 
the Project Sub-Committee endorsed the project, they had worked with Officers 
to drive down the costs to £4million and a copy of the Urgency Report would be 
circulated to the Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee note the contents of the report. 
 
5.9 Cultural Hub Look & Feel Strategy  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment which set out a proposal to develop a distinct Look and Feel 
Strategy for the public realm in the area covered by the City’s Cultural Hub, 
located in the north-west of the City. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee: 
 

a) Approve the initiation of the Look and Feel Strategy, utilising up to £350k 
from the Cultural Hub funding allocation in the Town Clerk’s local risk 
budget, derived from 2015/16 corporate underspend; and 



b) note that the release of each phase of funding will be authorised by the 
Town Clerk on the recommendation of the officer level working party 
overseeing this programme. 

 
5.10 Major Highway Works for 2016/17  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment which provided information on the major highway works for 
2016/17. 
 
In response to a Member’s question on closures that would be taking place in 
Tower Bridge, Tooley Street and St Thomas Street, the Sub-Committee was 
advised that Tower Bridge would be closed to pedestrians for three weekends, 
and Officers would investigate when St Thomas Street would re-open and the 
extent of the closure in relation to Tooley Street.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee receive the report. 
 

6. TUDOR STREET SAFETY REPORTS  
The Committee received a road safety report in relation to Tudor Street. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the costs relating to Tudor Street were 
yet to be confirmed in writing, but following discussions with the Chairman of 
the Sub-Committee and TFL, there would be a reduction in costs and the 
project would be taken before the Court of Common Council. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding congestion in New Tudor Street and the 
Blackfriars Junction and Officers agreed to look into whether an underpass 
within the area could be used by pedestrians to reduce overcrowding.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee note the contents of the report. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
Officers were asked to provide responses to the following questions to be 
added to the list of Outstanding References. 
 
‘A walkway cannot function if the lifts are not working; the lift in Wood Street 
has been out of service for two weeks with no response received from the City 
Surveyor’s Department. Can Officers provide an update please?’ 
 
‘Two bollards have very recently been placed at the bottom end of Queen 
Street in front of a fire gate. Can Officers confirm why the bollards have been 
placed there and whether they are to be permanent fixtures?’ 
 
‘When will an update be submitted to the Sub-Committee on the Road Danger 
Reduction Plan?’  
 



Officers responded that there had been some activity in relation to the Road 
Danger Reduction Plan and advised that a quarterly plan with a Strategy would 
be put in place and would be submitted to the Sub-Committee. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman advised the Sub-Committee that the November and December 
dates of the Sub-Committee had changed and the meetings would take place 
on 8 November 2016 and 6 December 2016. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

10. CITY WALKWAY BYELAWS  
The Committee noted a report of the Comptroller & City Solicitor which 
reviewed the existing City Walkways Byelaws and advised on the process 
required to amend the Byelaws. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Chairman raised an item of business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.23 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Sacha Than  
020 7332 3419 
sacha.than @cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


